पावर ग्रिड कारपोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

सूचना का अधिकार अधिनियम 2005 के अंतर्गत आपीलीय अधिकारी APPELLATE AUTHORITY UNDER THE RTI ACT, 2005

केन्द्रीय कार्यालय, 'सौदामिनी', प्लाट नं.2, सैक्टर-29, गुड़गांव , हरियाणा- 122001 CORPORATE CENTRE, 'SAUDAMINI', PLOT No.2, SECTOR-29, GURGAON, HARYANA- 122001

Ref: C/CP/AA/RTI Act, 2005

Date: 14 June, 2024

Appellant: Sh. Kulakarni Adithya, Chaitanya Colony, Banswada Kamareddy District, Telangana-503187

Public Authority: POWERGRID

Respondent: CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon

ORDER

Grounds of Appeal

The Appellate Authority has received an online RTI Appeal bearing number PGCIL/A/E/24/00027 dated 22/05/2024 from sh. Sh. Kulakarni Adithya, (appellant). Earlier, the appellant herein filed the RTI application bearing number PGCIL/R/E/24/00234, dated 26/04/2024. Instant appeal has been preferred on the ground that incomplete information has been provided.

Order:

I have seen the above-mentioned RTI application. I have also perused the reply dated 22/05/2024 sent by the CPIO and other relevant documents. The appellant herein, in his RTI application, had sought certain clarification regarding the selection process for the recruitment of ETs through GATE-2023 (Advt. No. CC/11/2023), specifically related to the appellant's rank (in UR and EWS category) and his preference (CTUIL/ POWERGRID). Against query at SI. No. 1 and 2 of the RTI application, CPIO informed that applicant may check his candidate login and refer to "selection process" of the advertisement. Against query at SI. No. 3 of the RTI application, CPIO informed that the query is interrogative in nature which does not come under the ambit of "Information" under RTI Act 2005.

It is noteworthy that the appellant has preferred this appeal without objecting to the information provided. The appellant has shown his inability in finding the requisite information through his login/selection process.

The CPIO is hereby directed to provide information related to serial number 1 and 2 of the RTI application within fourteen days of this order.

In view of the foregoing submission, the appeal is disposed of.

(B. Anantha Sarma)

ED (CP/MM) & Appellate Authority

To: Sh. Kulakarni Adithya, Chaitanya Colony, Banswada Kamareddy District, Telangana-503187

Email: adithyakulakarni2018@gmail.com , **Mob**: 7731008193

Copy to: CGM (CP) &CPIO, Corporate Centre, POWERGRID, Gurgaon.